

TRAMONTINA S.A. CUTELARIA  
Av. 25 de Setembro, 1024  
95185-000 Carlos Barbosa – RS – Brazil  
CNPJ:90050238/0001-14

Carlos Barbosa, May 10<sup>th</sup>, 2021

## **Declaration of Compliance**

Hereby we confirm that our product of Polywood Line complies with the legal regulation laid down in the Regulation (EU) N°10/2011 and the Regulation (EC) N° 1935/2004, in their relevant versions.


Description (material/optics): Blade stainless steel polished (AISI 420 and AISI 430) and handle wood with phenolic resin, rivets aluminum.

When used as specified, the transition of substances does not exceed the legal limits (Specific Release Limits – SRL) according to Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 on metals and alloys used in food contact materials and articles. The overall migration as well as the specific migration do not exceed the legal limits, according to the Directive 82/711/EEC and the 85/572/EEC.

The materials were testing according to TÜV Test Reports No 721662489-2 and No 721662489 and Labor Dr. Fülling GmbH & Co. KG Test Report AU 185817-1, attached.

This declaration is valid for the product delivered by us as specified above. Under consideration of the food contact conditions stated, the product complies with the stipulations of these Directives regarding the specified foods. The user shall verify himself that the product is suitable for the intended food beyond the stipulations of the Directives.

The validity of the declaration is ending if the requirements are changed.

  
Osvaldo José Steffani  
Technical Director

29810165 Nóż do pizzy, linia Horeca, brązowy - zestaw 12 szt.

29899311 Zestaw sztućców do pizzy Churrasco, kartonik prezentowy, brązowy- 8 szt

Tłumaczenie deklaracji dostawcy:

Niniejszym deklarujemy, że nasze produkty linii Polywood są zgodne z wymaganiami Rozporządzenia UE 10/2011 oraz 1935/2004 w ich aktualnej wersji.

Opis (materiał): ostrze – ze stali nierdzewnej polerowanej (AISI 420 i AISI 430), rękojeść z forniru drewnianego układanego warstwowo, impregnowanego żywicą termoutwardzalną, nity z aluminium.

Używane zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, nie powodują przenikania do żywności substancji o poziomie, który przekraczałby limity ustalone w Rezolucji Council of Europe Resolution CM/Res(2013)9 na temat metali i stopów używanych w materiałach do kontaktu z żywnością. Migracja globalna oraz specyficzna nie przekraczają limitów ustalonych prawnie, zgodnie z dyrektywą 82/711/EEC oraz 85/572/EEC.

Materiały zostały zbadane na zgodność przez TUV, raporty z badań numer 721662489-2 i 721662489 oraz Labor Dr. Fulling GmbH & Co raport z badań AU 185817-1.

Ta deklaracja jest ważna dla dostarczanych produktów, które są stosowane zgodnie z przeznaczeniem. Zakładając używanie produktów w podanych warunkach produkty spełniają wymagania wskazane w powyższych dyrektywach dla wymienionych typów żywności. Użytkownik powinien ocenić czy zastosowanie jest odpowiednie do przewidywanego zastosowania jeśli przekracza zastrzeżenia dyrektyw.

Deklaracja jest ważna do czasu zmiany wymagań.